8-14·W

Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1-31-92 Patent and Trademark Office 101455627 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 1. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Puretec Corporation Name: Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York □ Individuals □ Association Internal Address: ☐ General Partnership -☐ Limited Partnership Street Address: 60 Wall Street ☑ Corporation - State: New Jersey ☐ Other: City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10286 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

Yes

No Individual(s) citizenship Association Nature of conveyance: General Partnership Limited Partnership ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger Corporation-☑ Security Interest ☐ Change of Name Other - Agent Other -If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ⊠ No Execution Date: June 21, 2000 (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Application number(s) or registration number(s): Trademark Registration No.(s)\ Trademark Application No.(s) Please see attached Schedule 1 12075951 Additional numbers attached? ⊠ Yes □ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning Total number of applications and registration 13 document should be mailed: involved Name: Brian Jaenicke, Legal Assistant Internal Address: White & Case LLP Total fee (37 CFR 3.41); \$ 340.00 ⊠ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account, in case of deficiency 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1155 Avenue of the Americas 23-1705 (in case of deficiency) City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10036 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and application copy is a true copy of the original document Brian T. Jaenicke Name of Person Signing Total number o f pages comprising cover sheet; OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes occument to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwak Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

SCHEDULE 1

Mark	App. No.	Reg. No.	Status	File Date	Reg. Date
FLEXCHEM	75/275,251	2,163,785	Registered	04/16/1997	06/09/1998
CYBERSHIELD	74/398,229	1,821,345	Registered	06/07/1993	02/15/1984
CYBERTECH (stylized)	74/398,692	1,821,347	Registered	06/07/1993	02/15/1994
CYBERTECH	74/398,693	1,821,348	Registered	06/07/1993	02/15/1994
CYBERTUFF	74/398,016	1,822,761	Registered	06/07/1993	02/22/1994
CYBERCELL	74/398,676	1,821,346	Registered	06/07/1993	02/15/1994
CYBEREX	74/398,566	1,822,764	Registered	06/07/1993	02/15/1994
CYBERMOLD	74/398,017	1,822,762	Registered	06/07/1993	02/22/1994
COLORITE POLYMERS	75/007,049	2,052,098	Registered	10/11/1995	04/15/1997
SELF-FROSTING	74/241,186	1,731,102	Registered	01/29/1992	11/10/1992
CYBERLAST	74/398,228	1,822,763	Registered	06/07/1993	02/22/1994
MULTICHEM	74/241,188	1,721,946	Registered	01/29/1992	10/06/1992
ELASTICHEM	75/099,673	2,126,655	Registered	05/06/1996	01/06/1998

new york 621783 v1 [Dbrr01!.doc] 1122556-0024

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

(TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND TRADEMARK LICENSES)

WHEREAS, Puretec Corporation, a New Jersey corporation (herein referred to as "Grantor"), owns the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark Licenses (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below) identified in Schedule 1 annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor, certain Lenders and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York, as Agent for such Lenders, are parties to a Credit Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may be amended and in effect from time to time among said parties and such lenders (the "Lenders") as may from time to time be parties thereto, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement of even date herewith (as said Agreement may be amended and in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement") between Grantor and Morgan Guaranty Trust Company of New York as Collateral Agent for the secured parties referred to therein (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, "Grantee"), Grantor has granted to Grantee for the benefit of such secured parties a security interest in substantially all the assets of Grantor, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined herein), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising:

- (i) each Trademark, including, without limitation, each Trademark application referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each such Trademark;
- (ii) each Trademark License, including, without limitation, each Trademark License identified in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, or symbolized by, each Trademark licensed pursuant thereto; and
- (iii) all proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing, including, without limitation, all proceeds of and revenues from any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future unfair competition with, or violation of intellectual property rights in connection with or injury to, or infringement or dilution of, any Trademark, including, without limitation, any Trademark referred to in Schedule 1 hereto, and all rights and benefits of Grantor under any Trademark License, including, without limitation, any Trademark License identified in Schedule I hereto, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any of the foregoing.

Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Grantee and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full power and

new york 621783 v1 [Dbrr011.doc]

authority in the name of Grantor or in its name, from time to time, in Grantee's discretion, so long as any Event of Default (as defined in the Credit Agreement) has occurred and is continuing, to take with respect to the Trademark Collateral any and all appropriate action which Grantor might take with respect to the Trademark Collateral and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the terms of this Trademark Security Agreement and to accomplish the purposes hereof.

Except to the extent not prohibited in the Security Agreement, Grantor agrees not to sell, license, exchange, assign or otherwise transfer or dispose of, or grant any rights with respect to, or mortgage or otherwise encumber, any of the foregoing Trademark Collateral.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Grantee pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 21st day of June, 2000.

PURETEC CORPORATION

By:

Title: Chief Exece

Acknowledged:

MORGAN GUARANTY TRUST COMPANY OF NEW YORK, as Agent

Title:

Vice President

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)	SS.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	

I, May Karen Yip, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that F. Patrick Smith, Chief Executive Officer of Puretec Corporation, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such F. Patrick Smith, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, executed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth being duly authorized so to do.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 21st day of June, 2000.

[Seai]

Signature of notary public

My Commission expires June 22, 2000

MAY KAREN YIP
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01YI6009063
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires June 22, 2000

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
		SS.:
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)	

I, May Karen Yip, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO the foregoing instrument as such <u>(e/len G-3/le</u>, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s) he signed, executed and delivered the said instrument as her. Ais own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth being duly authorized so to do.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 21st day of June, 2000.

[Seal]

My Commission expires June 22, 2000

MAY KAREN YIP Notary Public, State of New York No. 01Y/8009063 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires June 22, 2000

1122556-0024

RECORDED: 08/14/2000